504651109 11/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4697830

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/22/2014	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEWTECH - ENGINEERING S.R.L.	11/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2M S.R.L.	
Street Address:	VIA DOMENICO MOROSINI, 3	
City:	THIENE (VICENZA)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	36016	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8951176
Patent Number:	9387994
Patent Number:	9302929

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)333-1258

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +498923236753

Email: paralegal@blackhillsip.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT S. LELKES

Address Line 1: LINPRUNSTRASSE 49, 4TH FL. Address Line 4: MUNICH, GERMANY 80335

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS LINDGREN	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas Lindgren/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2017	

Total Attachments: 1

source=20171116-Assignment_signed_Lelkes_40009-TZI-BT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0256

504651109

Attorney Ref.: 40009-TZI-P-US (TRA00052)

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

between

NEWTECH - ENGINEERING S.R.L. Via Domenico Morosini, 3 Thiene (VICENZA), 36016 Italy

2M S.R.L. Via Domenico Morosini, 3 Thiene (VICENZA), 36016

Italy

- Assignor -

and

- Assignee -

- 1. Assignor and Assignee agree and confirm that Assignor conveyed, assigned, and transferred the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in US Patent Application Nos. 13/504,179, 13/504,201 and 13/504,189 (the Patent Applications), which have since matured into U.S. Patent Nos. 8951176, 9387994, and 9302929, respectively (hereinafter "the Patents"), to Assignee in a transfer agreement (hereinafter "the Transfer Agreement") having an effective date of 22 December 2014 (hereinafter "the Effective Date"). Assignor confirms and warrants that it was the sole owner of the Patent Applications transferred under the Transfer Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby confirms the assignment and transfer of the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and the resulting Patents on the Effective Date, including but not limited to the right to claim priority and file reissue applications, and the right to defend these Patents in ex parte reexamination, inter partes reexamination, and post grant review, enforce and/or license the intellectual property rights granted under the above-identified Patents, and recover damages for infringement of the same, to Assignee, and the successors, assigns and other legal representatives of the Assignee. To the extent that any such rights were not transferred by the Transfer Agreement, they are hereby transferred under this agreement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants that Assignor will testify on behalf of Assignee, its successors and assigns in any legal or administrative proceeding involving one or more of the Patents and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns in obtaining, defending and enforcing these Patents. This includes both communicating all facts known respecting the Patents and signing and delivering any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain, defend or enforce one or more of the Patents.
- 4. The transfer under the Transfer Agreement was based on consideration for money received and/or other good and valuable consideration. Assignor hereby acknowledges receipt of the above-mentioned consideration.
- 5. This agreement is effective as of the Effective Date.
- 6. This agreement is governed by the law of the District of Columbia, USA. In case of any controversies, including the validity, construction or performance of this Agreement, the District Court for the District of Columbia, USA, shall have exclusive jurisdiction. In the event that any clause in this agreement is found invalid by a court of law, the parties agree that the remainder of this agreement should be upheld to the extent possible to effectuate the purpose of this agreement.

Assignor	Assignee
- Ala led	see Pano
Name: MAGLIARETRA NICOLA	Name: DALA FINA TLASSING
Title: Legal Representative	Title: Legal Representative
Place: Thiere(U)	Place: Thiere (VI)
Date: 08/Wholf	Date: 08/11/017

(c) Robert Lelkes 2017

1 of 1